payable as follows: 

(a) Within one (1) business day after the execution and delivery of this 
Agreement, Buyer shall deposit in immediately available funds with the 
Concord, California, office of Chicago Title Insurance Company, as 
“Escrow Agent,” the sum of ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND 
AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($150,000.00) (the “Initial Deposit”), which shall 

be maintained by Escrow Agent in an interest bearing account pursuant to 
the provisions of Section 16 hereof; 

(b) Provided this Agreement has not theretofore been terminated in accordance 
with Section 17 hereof, on or before expiration of the Due Diligence Period 
(as hereinafter defined), Buyer shall deposit in immediately available funds, 
within one (1) business day after the Approval Date, the additional sum of 
TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS 
($250,000.00) (the “Additional Deposit”) with Escrow Agent. If Buyer shall 
not have so terminated this Agreement and shall have failed to make the 
Additional Deposit in accordance with the foregoing, then at Seller’s option, 
Buyer shall be in default of its obligations under this Agreement;

[...]

Agreement, Buyer acknowledges and agrees that it shall have no claim (whether in contract, tort 
or otherwise) against Seller for any breaches of the representations and warranties contained in 
this Section 8 unless the aggregate amount of all losses incurred by Buyer exceeds an amount equal 
to Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 ($25,000.00) Dollars (the “Threshold”) and, in all events, 
Seller shall not be liable to Buyer (in contract, tort or otherwise) for the amount of any losses which 
exceed Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 ($500,000.00) Dollars (the “Cap”). Notwithstanding 
the foregoing, if the losses claimed by Buyer exceeds the Threshold then Buyer may recover all of